be converted to dollars based on the Employee’s current hourly salary. The PTO hardship 
payout is subject to six percent (6%) penalty/forfeiture in addition to all applicable payroll 
taxes. 

G. Mandatory PTO Payout 

1. Employees who have accumulated PTO hours in excess of three hundred and twenty-
eight (328) shall receive an annual payout down to three hundred and twenty-eight (328) 
hours on the first pay date in December. 

2. PTO hours will be deducted from the employee’s PTO bank.  These hours will be 
converted to dollars based on the employee’s current hourly rate including any shift 
differential and subject to all applicable payroll taxes.